is hereby authorized and empowered to issue open orders for the repair of engines, 
pumps, boilers, wells and appurtenances, to an amount not to exceed thirty-nine thou-
sand five hundred dollars ($39,500), as follows : Manhattan and The Bronx, seven-
teen thousand dollars ($17,000) ; Brooklyn, seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000) ; 
Queens, two thousand dollars ($2,000) ; Richmond, three thousand five hundred dol-
lars ($3,500). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, April 11, 1911. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor April 25, 1911, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 480. 
Resolved, That pursuant to subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Charter of the City 

of New York, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue special revenue 
bonds to an amount not exceeding six thousand nine hundred and ninety-seven and 
50-100 dollars ($6,997.50), the proceeds whereof to be expended by the President of the 
Borough of Queens, to employ additional help in the Bureau of Public Buildings and 
Offices: 

$4,372 50 25 Laborers 	  
1,237 50 1 Engineer  	

675 00 1 Elevatorman 	  
675 00 1 Watchman

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The 
City of New York, to an amount not exceeding two hundred and thirteen thousand 
dollars ($213,000), to provide means for the erection of a power-house, installation 
of an electric light plant, laundry equipment, ambulance building, etc., for the new 
Harlem Hospital, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from 
the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of 
The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding two hundred and thirteen thousand 
dollars ($213,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

-be amended to make the amount authorized two hundred and ten thousand five 
hundred dollars ($210,500). 

Adopted by the Board of. Aldermen, April 11, 1911. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor April 25, 1911, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

Hospitals, and when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an 
amount not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, April 11, 1911. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor April 25, 1911, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York